

SPL Case No.-39 of 2016

Order No.26,

Order dated : 18/06/2022

Today is fixed for evidence.

One report received from I.C, Shibpur P.S against witness Soumya Santa Saha.
Perused and considered.

It appears that the summons dated 03/06/2022 was sent by I.C Shibpur P.S to I.C, Howrah P.S only on 16/06/2022 at 11:54 am, which proves that it was day before yesterday when Howrah P.S received the summons. Howrah P.S too has not informed this Court as to steps, it has adopted for service of summons.

Both the I.Cs are therefore, held to be reluctant in complying the Court's order by producing the summoned witnesses and thereby letting the trials delayed as such both of them are directed to be cautious and diligent enough to service the summons and ensure the production of witnesses in Court in time on the date fixed.

Ld. PP to take steps at once for summoning Soumy Santa Saha by fixing 10/08/2022 for evidence.

D.A to issue summons against Soumya Santa Saha through Howrah P.S.

Ld. District P.P is to ensure that the summons against the witnesses be directly sent to the respective police stations where the witness does reside.

To date i.e. 10/08/2022 for evidence.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court-cum-
Judge, Special Court on S.C. & ST (POA) Act.