

Special Case No.39 of 2016
CNR No. WBHW01-003297-2016
Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee (J.O Code : WB01427)

Order No.40.

Dated : 04.09.2025.

Today is fixed for appearance and further evidence.

Both the accused persons on Court Bail are present by filing hazira.

L.d P.P.-in-Charge is present along with PW-1 and C.S.W-1.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons is also present.

Now, the record is taken up for taking evidence.

PW-1 namely Soumya Shanta Saha is examined-in-chief and cross-examined in full and he is discharged. During evidence, the signature of PW-1 on the zimmanama is marked as exhibit-P-2/PW-1, the statement of share of employees of provident contribution deducted from the salary of employees signed by the Manager is marked as exhibit-P-3/PW-1 and the letter address to the Regional Provident Fund Commissioner regarding non deposit of PF contribution dated 31st January, 2014 is marked as exhibit-P-4/PW-1.

PW-2 namely Arun Kumar Gupta is examined-in-chief and cross-examined in full and he is discharged. During evidence, the signature of PW-2 upon the seizure list dated 20.02.2014 is marked as exhibit-P-5/PW-2 and the signature of PW-2 upon the zimmanama is marked as exhibit-P-6/PW-2 and the challan in the name of employees of C.I. Laboratories partnership firm is marked as exhibit-P-7/PW-2.

No other witness is present.

Fix 09.12.2025 for appearance and evidence.

Prosecution to furnish process for issuing summons upon the witness at once.

Issue summons accordingly.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Judge, Special Court-II

Judge, Special Court – II, Howrah.